

**SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S269672**

**SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DORA LEON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

**After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
Case no. E073781**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERTS**

Richard L. Antognini  
SBN 075711  
LAW OFFICE OF  
RICHARD L. ANTOGNINI  
2036 Nevada City Highway,  
Suite 636  
Grass Valley, CA 95945  
Telephone: (916) 295-4896  
Email: [rlalawyer@yahoo.com](mailto:rlalawyer@yahoo.com)

Steven Zwick, SBN 063304  
James Alquist, SBN 194995  
LAW OFFICE OF  
STEVEN ZWICK  
25909 Pala, Suite 340  
Mission Viejo, CA 92691  
Telephone: (949) 699-4444  
Email: [steven.zwick@zwicklaw.com](mailto:steven.zwick@zwicklaw.com)  
[james.alquis@zwicklaw.com](mailto:james.alquis@zwicklaw.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
DORA LEON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ISSUE PRESENTED	6
THE GOVERNING STATUTES	6
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. The Murder of José Leon and the Treatment Of His Body.	8
II. Dora Leon’s Lawsuit Against the County of Riverside.	10
III. The Decision Below.	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. This Court has decisively held that Section 821.6 grants immunity against only malicious prosecution actions.	14
II. The plain language of section 821.6 limits it to malicious prosecution.	18
III. The courts of appeal have stretched section 821.6 beyond its clear language.	20
IV. Public policy favors an interpretation of section 821.6 that limits it to malicious prosecution.	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal.4th 826 (2001)	8
<i>Amylou R. v. County of Riverside</i> , 28 Cal.App.4th 1204 (1994)	12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Asgari v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 15 Cal.4th 744 (1997)	13, 15, 17
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal.2d 450 (1962)	20
<i>Baugham v. State of California</i> , 38 Cal.App.4th 182 (1995)	22
<i>Leon v. County of Riverside</i> , 64 Cal.App.5th 837 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> , 6 Cal.5th 844 (2019)	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Board</i> , 12 Cal.5th 1 (2021)	24
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal.5th 183 (2021)	19
<i>Sullivan v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 12 Cal.3d 710 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Towers</i> , 37 Cal.2d 727, 729-730 (1951)	12, 23, 30
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Garmon v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 828 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2016)	29, 30
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>NLRB v. S.W. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017)	19

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	29
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Civil Code section 52.1	28
Civil Code section 52.3 (a)	29
Civil Code section 1714 (a)	29
Cal. Gov. Code § 815	6
Cal. Gov. Code § 815.2	6, 11, 25
Cal. Gov. Code § 820.4	14, 16, 19
Government Code section 821.6	<i>Passim</i>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Frank J. Menentrez, <i>Lawless Law Enforcement: The Judicial Invention of Absolute Immunity for Police and Prosecutors in California</i> (2009), 49 Santa Clara L. Rev. 393	8, 17, 28
